
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 November 2014  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 External Auditor quarterly update report Jan 2015  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

7 Internal Audit Charter 2015  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 

8 Risk Strategy Annual Review  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Will Baines 

 
Extension 

 
228 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Date Not Specified 

 
E Mail 

 
will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 29 January 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17  (Pages 51 - 68) 
 

 

10 s151 - AGS Action Plan Progress Report 150129  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

11 s151 - Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy  (Pages 73 - 
98) 

 

 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
�������������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	������������� ��
����������!����	�
�	����
[...]


Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  29 January 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    29 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q3 PROGRESS REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

2014 and 7 January 2015, inclusive. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit and fraud work 

undertaken so far during 2014/15. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 

the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate Committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 

Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit (England) 

Regulations 2011 and relevant professional standards.  These include the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA guidance on the application of 
those standards in Local Government.  In accordance with the standards, the Head 
of Internal Audit is required to report on the results of audit work undertaken, to this 
Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  29 January 2015 
 

6.2  Within the report there is a summary of progress made against the plan and a 
summary of the audit opinions for the individual audits completed thus far.   

6.3 In the period between 1 April 2014 and 7 January 2015, inclusive, we hav
[...]
rkplans, and performance 
are communicated to, and understood by, the Committee  

(iii) provide an annual summary of internal audit work, and an opinion on the 
Council’s control environment, including details of unmitigated risks or 
other issues that need to be considered by the Committee 

Page 30



Appendix 2 

(iv) establish whether anything arising from the work of the Committee 
requires consideration of the need to change the audit plan or vice versa 

(v) highlight any shortfall in the resources available to internal audit and to 
make recommendations to address these to the Committee 

(vi) report any significant risks or control issues identified through audit work 
which the HoIA feels necessary to specifically report to the Committee 

(vii) participate in the Committee’s review of its own remit and effectiveness 

(viii) consult with the board on how external assessment of the internal audit 
service will conducted (required once every five years).  

5 The HoIA will informally meet in private with members of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, or the committee as a whole as required.  Meetings may be 
requested by committee members or the HoIA.  

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  29 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    29 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF COPRPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RISK STRATEGY ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy to Members for 

consideration. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note the content of the annual review of the Risk 

Management Strategy. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Risk identification and management is an integral element of organisational 

management to secure the achievement of the Council's corporate objectives. Risk 

[...]
ard Plan for O and S Committee  
Lead Item Date 

Corporate 
Services 

Significant Partnerships Risk Register February 2015 

Corporate 
Services 

Corporate Risk Register and six monthly 
review of actions 

February 2015 
November 
2015 

VERITAU Risk Management Statement in Annual 
Governance Statement 

June 2015 

Corporate 
Services 

Annual review of the Risk Management 
Strategy 

January 2016 

 
Categories of Risk                                                      Appendix 2 
Risk Definition Examples 

Political 
 

Associated with the failure to deliver either local or 
central government policy or meet the local 
administration’s manifest commitment 

New political 
arrangements, 
Political personalities, 
Political make-up 

Economic 
 

Affecting the ability of the council to meet its financial 
commitments.  These include internal budgetary 
pressures, the failure to purchase adequate insurance 
cover, external macro level economic changes or 
consequences proposed investment decisions 

Cost of living, changes in 
interest rates, inflation, 
poverty indicators 

Social Relating to the effects of changes in demographic, 
residential or socio-economic trends on the council’s 
ability to meet its objectives 

Staff levels from available 
workforce, ageing 
population, health 
statistics 

Technological Associated with the capacity of the Council to deal with 
the pace/scale of technological change, or its ability to 
use technology to address changing demands.  They 
may also include the consequences of internal 
technological failures. 

E-Gov. agenda, 
IT infrastructure, 
Staff/client needs, security 
standards 

Legislative Associated with current or potential changes in national 
or European law 

Human rights, 
TUPE regulations etc 

Environmental Relating to the environmental consequences of 
progressing the council’s strategic objectives 

Land use, recycling, 
pollution 

Professional 
Managerial 

Associated with the particular nature of eac
[...]
AU) 
Veritau  provides independent assurance on the effectiveness of controls 
within the Council. In order to do this, the annual audit plan is designed to 
review key risks, as identified within the corporate risk register. 
As part of the production and presentation of the annual Head of Internal 
Audit Opinion to the Overview and Scrutiny committee, Internal Audit 
comments on the appropriateness of the risk management process within the 
Council; as well as identifying areas of low assurance and associated actions 
required. 
 
The Importance of an Integrated Approach 
In essence, the framework detailed above should provide a consistent, 
integrated top-down meets bottom-up approach to risk management – 
embedding it into Strategy and operations Risk Management must continue to 
be integrated and play a key role in the decision making process in the future 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Risk Register 2013-17 
 

Generated on: 09 January 2015 
  

Corporate Risk Register 2014-2018 

Current Risk Heat Map 

 

Summary 

Status Code Title Status Code Title 

 

CRR 01 Significant Partnerships 
 

CRR 11 Council Assets 

 

CRR 02 Capital Programme 
 

CRR 12 Customer Expectations 

 

CRR 03 Staff Management 
 

CRR 13 Fraud and Corruption 

 

CRR 04 External Funding 
 

CRR 14 Data Quality 

 

CRR 05 Affordable Housing 
 

CRR 15 Delivering Efficiencies 

 

CRR 06 Procurement 
 

CRR 16 Data Protection 

 

CRR 07 Health and Safety 
 

CRR 17 Regulation and Investigatory Powers Act 

 

CRR 08 Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Planning 
 

CRR 18 Member Training 

 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 51



CRR 01 Significant Partnerships 

Risk 

Code 
Risk Title Description Status 

CRR 01 Significant Partnerships That the Council fails to manage its partnerships effectively   

Consequences 

Financial cost to the Council through partnership failure, breach of legislation by partnership with 

consequences for
[...]
ent Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

15-Oct-2014 key responsibilities allocated to members of Management team and training undertaken.  15-Oct-2014 Phil Long 
 
 
 
 

P
age 66



 

CRR 18 Member Development 

Risk 

Code 
Risk Title Description Status 

CRR 18 Member Development 
That members of the council do not have the opportunity to develop the 

skills and competencies to ensure they participate in robust decision making   

Consequences 
That the Council is found to be in breach of the legislation or a decision is found to be unsound, the 

council is unable to deliver its priorities. 

Original Matrix Original Rating Description 

 

Original Impact 

D 

Original Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description 

 

Current Impact 

D 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

9-Jan-2015 Member development programme in place and managed effectively by member working party. 

Competency framework in place with programme in place to reflect the skills and knowledge required and help to 
9 January 2015 Janet Waggott 

P
age 67



ensure that Members have access to relevant training. Induction programme being planned to ensure that any 

new members elected in May 2015 have effective and relevant induction and any statutory training required to 

enable participation in decision making and to ensure this is robust.  
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 68



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  29 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    29 JANUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report informs Members of the progress made to address the actions identified in 

the 2013-14 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note the progress made to address identified 

actions in the 2013-14 AGS action plan. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice and it helps to 

demonstrate to the external auditors that the audit committee is properly exercising 
its role. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 There is no impact upon specific policies, although the AGS is an important corporate 

document demonstrating the Council’s commitment to an open and transparent 
philosophy in all its activities. 
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Good governance is important to all involved in local government; however, it is a key 

responsibility of the Leader of the Council and of the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  29 JANUARY 2015 
 

6.2 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance 
with the Cipfa/SOLACE Framework is necessary to meet the statutory requirements 
set out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 which require 
each authority to “conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control” and to prepare a statement on internal control “in 
accordance with proper practices”. 

 
6.3 To meet the requirement to review the AGS an Action Plan has been agreed and is 

subject to review by the Council’s Audit Committee. 
 

6.4  This report presents a review of the implementation of actions proposed in the Action 
Plan associated with the 2013-14 AGS. 
 

6.5  The Action Plan detailed in Appendix A, sets out the current position with comments 
on the 
[...]
ic advice for 
both procurements. 

 

Corporate Director, Head of 
Environmental Services 

 

September 2014 Leisure contract 
awarded to SLM, 
trading as Everyone 
Active.. 

P
age 71



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      29 January 2015 
 

2013/14 In year Internal Audits 
offering limited assurance. 

Management to 
specifically monitor the 
progress on agreed 
actions from these 
Internal Audit Reports. 

Heads of Service and Finance 
Manager. 

In line with the 
dates for 
completion for 
agreed actions 
from the audit 
reports 

Bi-monthly monitoring 
through Management 
Team ongoing.  No 
significant issues to 
report at this time. 

2013/14 Delegated authority limits As a result of the change 
in s151 officer, the 
authority will review the 
current scheme of 
delegation, starting with 
the constitution through to 
individual authorisation 
levels. 

Head of Corporate Services, 
Finance Manager (s151 Officer) 

December 2014 Process completed. 

 
 
   
 
  

P
age 72



COUNCIL  24 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    24 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for 2015/16. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) Members receive this report; 
  

(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and approved 
by the Council; 

  
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 

Council and;  
 

(iii) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chartered
[...]
6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REPORT- RISK 
MATRIX – ANNEX A 

 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

Credit risk - associated with 
investing with financial institutions 
that do not meet the credit rating 
criteria. 

Could mean loss of 
principal sum and interest 
accrued. 

2 D Although the economic 
climate is improving, 
counterparty risk is still a big 
issue. As a result the Council 
have adopted a stringent 
credit rating methodology.  

1 D 

Market risk - Selection of wrong 
type of investment for higher 
return. 

The poor performance of 
the chosen investment. 

2 B The number of investment 
options is kept to a minimum.   
Investments are normally 
restricted to short term fixed 
rate deposits or instant 
access accounts. 

2 B 

Liquidity risk - Use of fixed term 
deposits and / or instruments / 
investments with low marketability 
may mean a lack of liquidity 

Unable to take advantage 
of better investment 
options. Funds are 
unavailable to cover capital 
spend. 

1 B This Strategy specifies the 
type of instrument the 
authority is prepared to invest 
in and maximum terms for 
those investments, after 
taking advice from Treasury 
Advisors.  

1 B 

 
 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL   24 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

ANNEX B 
 

SPECIFIED AND NON-SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS 
 
 
SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS:  
 

All such investments will be sterling denominated, with maturities up to maximum of 1 
year, meeting the minimum ‘high’ rating criteria where applicable.  These are considered low 
risk assets where the possibility of loss of principal or investment income is small.   
 
The 
[...]
% 3.70% 3.80% 4.00% 4.20% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.60% 4.70% 4.70% 4.80%

Capital Econom ics 3.25% 3.45% 3.65% 3.85% 3.95% 4.05% 4.15% 4.25% - - - - -

50yr PW LB Rate

Capita Asset Services 3.40% 3.50% 3.70% 3.80% 4.00% 4.20% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.60% 4.70% 4.70% 4.80%

Capital Econom ics 3.30% 3.50% 3.70% 3.90% 4.00% 4.10% 4.20% 4.30% - - - - -

Please note – The current PWLB rates and forecast shown above have taken into account the 20 basis point certainty rate reduction effective as of the 1st 

November 2012 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 November 2014
	6 External Auditor quarterly update report Jan 2015
	7 Internal Audit Charter 2015
	2a RDC~ Appendix AC IA Progress Report 201415 -29th January 2015
	2b RDC Internal Audit Charter 2015

	8 Risk Strategy Annual Review
	3a HCS - Risk Strategy Annual Review - Annex A

	9 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17
	10 s151 - AGS Action Plan Progress Report 150129
	11 s151 - Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy
	6a - s151 - Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2015-16 Annex A
	6b s151 - Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2015-16 Annexes B-G




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 29 January 2015 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 29 January 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, P J Andrews, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright (Chairman) 
and Ward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Will Baines, Stuart Cutts, Peter Johnson, Clare Slater 
 
Minutes 

 
58 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cussons and Councillor Raper. 
 

59 Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 November 2014 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 6 
November 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

 
 

60 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

61 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

62 External Auditor quarterly update report Jan 2015 
 
Considered the External Audit Progress Report for January 2015 produced by 
Deloitte. 
 

Decision 
 
That the progress be noted. 
 

 
 

63 Internal Audit Charter 2015 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 29 January 2015 

 
 

 
Considered - report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2014/15 
be noted. 
 

 
 

64 Risk Strategy Annual Review 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services. 
 

Decision 
 
That the contents of the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy be 
noted. 
 

 
 

65 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17 
 
Considered – the Corporate Risk Register 2013-17. 
 

Decision 
 
That the register be received. 
 

 
 

66 s151 - AGS Action Plan Progress Report 150129 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager. 
 

Decision 
 
That the progress made to address identified actions in the 2013-14 AGS 
action plan be noted. 
 

 
 

67 s151 - Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Recommendation to Council 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 29 January 2015 

 
 

 
That Council be recommended to: 
 
(i) Members receive the report; 
 
(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 
approved by the Council; 
 
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 
Council and; 
 
(iv) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council. 
 

 
 

68 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting closed at 7:35pm. 
 


